First Release
Features
• Built using the advantages and compatibility
of CMOS and IXYS HDMOSTM processes
• Latch-Up Protected up to 4 Amps
• High Peak Output Current:  4A Peak
• Wide Operating Range: 4.5V to 30V
• -55°C to +125°C Extended Operating

less than 65% of the board area of the 8-Pin SOIC).
*United States Patent 6,917,227
Ordering Information
Part Number Description
Package
Type
Packing Style
Pack
Qty
Configuration
IXDF504PI 4A Low Side Gate Driver I.C. 8-Pin PDIP Tube 50
IXDF504SIA 4A Low Side Gate Driver I.C. 8-Pin SOIC Tube 94
IXDF504SIAT/R 4A Low Side Gate Driver I.C. 8-Pin SOIC  13” Tape and Reel 2500
IXDF504D1 4A Low Side Gate Driver I.C. 6-Lead DFN 2” x 2” Waffle Pack 56
IXDF504D1T/R 4A Low Side Gate Driver I.C. 6-Lead DFN 13” Tape and Reel 2500
Dual Drivers,
one Inverting
and one Non-
Inverting
IXDI504PI 4A Low Side Gate Driver I.C. 8-Pin PDIP Tube 50
IXDI504SIA 4A Low Side Gate Driver I.C. 8-Pin SOIC Tube 94
IXDI504SIAT/R 4A Low Side Gate Driver I.C. 8-Pin SOIC  13” Tape and Reel 2500
IXDI504D1 4A Low Side Gate Driver I.C. 6-Lead DFN 2” x 2” Waffle Pack 56
IXDI504D1T/R 4A Low Side Gate Driver I.C. 6-Lead DFN 13” Tape and Reel 2500
Dual Inverting
Drivers
IXDN504PI 4A Low Side Gate Driver I.C. 8-Pin PDIP Tube 50
IXDN504SIA 4A Low Side Gate Driver I.C. 8-Pin SOIC Tube 94
IXDN504SIAT/R 4A Low Side Gate Driver I.C. 8-Pin SOIC  13” Tape and Reel 2500
IXDN504D1 4A Low Side Gate Driver I.C. 6-Lead DFN 2” x 2” Waffle Pack 56
IXDN504D1T/R 4A Low Side Gate Driver I.C. 6-Lead DFN 13” Tape and Reel 2500
Dual Non-
Inverting
Drivers
DS99567A(10/07)
NOTE: All parts are lead-free and RoHS Compliant
Copyright © 2007 IXYS CORPORATION All rights reserved
IXDF504 / IXDI504 / IXDN504
  4 Ampere Dual Low-Side Ultrafast MOSFET Drivers
2
Copyright © 2007 IXYS CORPORATION All rights reserved
IXDF504 / IXDI504 / IXDN504
Figure 3 - IXDN504 Dual 4A Non-Inverting Gate Driver Functional Block Diagram
Figure 2 - IXDI504 Dual Inverting 4A Gate Driver Functional Block Diagram
N
P
N
P
OUT A
Vcc
OUT B
IN A
IN B
GND
ANTI-CROSS
CONDUCTION
CIRCUIT *
ANTI-CROSS
CONDUCTION
CIRCUIT *
Figure 1 - IXDF504 Inverting + Non-Inverting 4A Gate Driver Functional Block Diagram
N
P
N
P